
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4360 
 

 
Stuart Robinson 
 

 
W N W Area Manager: Steve Crocker 
Tel: 395 0966 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Yeadon Town Hall, High Street, Yeadon, Leeds 19 on 

Monday, 30th March, 2009 at 2.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale 
J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale 
C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale 

 
S Andrew - Guiseley and Rawdon 
J Bale - Guiseley and Rawdon 
G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon 

 
A Barker - Horsforth 
B Cleasby - Horsforth 
C Townsley (Chair) - Horsforth 

 
C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon 
R Downes - Otley and Yeadon 
G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
           No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.   This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 16th February 2009. 
 
 

1 - 8 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  DEVELOPING LOCALLY BASED 
ACCESSIBILITY ACTION PLANS (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods on the concept of Locally 
Based Accessibility Planning, together with inviting 
the Area Committee to be involved in the 
development of a Local Accessibility Action Plan. 
 

9 - 16 

9   
 

  LEEDS HOUSING STRATEGY (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Housing Strategy and 
Commissioning Section providing the Area 
Committee with an overview of the emerging 
Leeds Housing Strategy and links to the Outer 
North West area. 
 

17 - 
22 

10   
 

  UPDATE ON FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT 
(COUNCIL FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Principal Engineer 
(Land Drainage) on recent work undertaken to 
improve the management of flood risk both 
nationally and locally and the implications for the 
Outer North West Area. 
 

23 - 
28 

11   
 

  EMERGENCIES AND THE COMMUNITY 
CONTEXT (COUNCIL FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of Peace and Emergency 
Planning on the work to increase the number of 
local people engaged in increasing the resilience of 
their community, and the implications of this for the 
Outer North West Area. 
 

29 - 
32 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PROJECT: 
UPDATE AND COMMUNICATION AND 
COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
(COUNCIL FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Executive Project 
Manager/Head of Performance and 
Communications (Environmental Services) 
describing the current status of the Residual Waste 
Treatment PFI project and requesting the feedback 
of the Area Committee on the proposed strategy 
for communication and community engagement for 
the Residual Waste Treatment PFI project. 
 

33 - 
38 

13   
 

  WELL-BEING BUDGET REPORT (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods providing the Area 
Committee with a current position statement on the 
well-being budget, details of proposed projects and 
small grant applications received to date. 
 

39 - 
42 

14   
 

  AREA MANAGER'S REPORT (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods informing the Area 
Committee on a number of projects in Outer North 
West Leeds as determined by the Area Delivery 
Plan 2008-11. 
 

43 - 
48 

15   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF AREA 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2009/10 (COUNCIL 
FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer requesting Members to give 
consideration to agreeing the dates and times of 
their meetings for the 2009/10 municipal year 
which commences in May 2009. 
 
 
 

49 - 
52 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

16   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 11th May 2009 at 2.30pm – Special 
Meeting regarding Police Funding Projects – venue 
to be confirmed. 
 
 
MAP OF TODAY’S MEETING 
 
Yeadon Town Hall, High Street, Yeadon, Leeds 
LS19 7PP 
 

53 - 
54 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2009 

PRESENT: Councillor G Latty in the Chair 

Councillors B Anderson, J Bale, A Barker, 
C Campbell, B Cleasby, C Fox and 
G Kirkland

62 Deputy Chair's Opening Remarks
The Deputy Chair welcomed everyone to the February meeting of the North 
West (Outer) Area Committee held at St Margaret’s Parish Centre, Horsforth, 
Leeds 18. 

He informed the meeting that the Chair, Councillor C Townsley had
undergone an operation on Saturday morning and had conveyed his 
apologies for today’s meeting. Members of the Committee sent their best 
wishes to him for a speedy recovery. 

63 Declaration of Interests
(a) The following personal interest was declared:- 

Councillor B Cleasby in view of the fact that a friend of his resides 
adjacent to Otley former railway – Well-being budget report (Agenda 
Item 12) (Minute 72 refers) 

(b) The following personal and prejudicial interest was declared:- 

Councillor C Fox in his capacity as a Member of Bramhope and Carlton 
Parish Council – Well-being budget report (Agenda Item 12) (Minute 72 
refers)

64 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor S Andrew, 
Councillor J L Carter, Councillor R Downes and Councillor C Townsley. 

65 Open Forum
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 

There were no issues raised by those members of the public who were in 
attendance.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 30th March, 2009

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



66 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th

December 2008 be approved as a correct record. 

67 Matters Arising from the Minutes
(a) Traffic Concerns on Brownberrie Lane/Bayton Lane/West 

EndLane/Layton Road (Minute 50 refers)
Councillor B Cleasby referred to the above issue and enquired on the 
latest developments in respect of implementing speed restrictions on 
Brownberrie Lane and Bayton Lane, Horsforth. 

Jane Pattison, North West Area Management responded and agreed to 
follow up this issue with the Principal Traffic Engineer. 

68 Relationship and Reporting between Streetscene Services and Area 
Committees
Referring to Minute 56 of the meeting held on 15th December 2008, the 
Direc
[...]
e implemented as soon as operationally possible. 

72 Well-being Budget Report
Referring to Minute 54 of the meeting held on 15th December 2008, the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report providing the 
Area Committee with a current position statement on the well-being budget, 
details of proposed projects and small grant applications received to date. 

Jane Pattison, North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 

RESOLVED –
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That this Committee notes the current position of the Well-being budget 

as detailed in Sections 1.0 and 2.0 of the report now submitted. 
(c) That the following projects outlined in Section 3.0 of the report be dealt 

with as follows:- 

Name of Project Name of Delivery 
Organisation

Decision

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 30th March, 2009

Page 5



Yeadon Engine 
Fields – Fencing 
and Gates 

Friends of Engine Fields Agreed
£5,920 revenue 

Cycle Storage and 
Parent Shelter

St Peter and Paul 
Primary School 

Agreed
£3,500 capital, subject 
to the shelter being 
made fire proof 

Bramhope Car Park 
Project

Bramhope and Carlton 
Parish Council

Agreed
£15,000 capital 

Weekends of 
Action

WNW Environmental 
Action Team 

Agreed
£4,400
(£1,100 per ward)

Arthington
Milestone
Restoration Project 

Bramhope and Carlton 
Parish Council

Agreed
£1,700 revenue 

Otley Former
Railway Tree 
Management

Parks and Countryside 
Forestry Section

Agreed
£9,275.16, in principle,
and subject to 
satisfactory ward 
member consultations

(d) That approval be given to the request for transferring £2,000 of skips 
monies back into the Well-being revenue fund available for the 
remainder of the financial year. 

(e) That the small grants as detailed in Section 4.3 of the report be noted. 

(Councillor C Fox, having previously declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in the relation to the Bramhope Car Park and Arthington Milestone 
Restoration projects, left the room and took no part in the discussion or voting 
thereon)

(Councillor B Anderson left the meeting at 4.05pm at the conclusion of this 
item)

73 Area Manager's Report
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing Members with progress on a number of projects and initiatives in 
Outer North West Leeds as determined by the Area Delivery Plan for 2008-
2011.

Steve Crocker, West North West Area Manager presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 

RESOLVED –
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 30th March, 2009

Page 6



(b) That in relation to the forthcoming improvement works on Yeadon 
Town Street, the West North West Area Manager be requested to 
ensure that maximum consultation takes place with traders in respect 
of access and car parking provision. 

74 Community Engagement: Calendar of Events
Referring to Minute 43 of the meeting held on 3rd November 2008, the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report seeking approval of 
the Area Committee for a timetable of events which would enable the Area 
Committee, with the support of the Area Management Team, to implement a 
calendar of communication and engagement activities. 

Jane Pattison, North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 

In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 

the need for the Council to be represented at a forthcoming sports 
event at Trinity and All Saints College 

clarification how Area Management were going to organise the events 

the need to involve Elected Members in advertising and marketing the 
events

RESOLVED –
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That approval be given to the ca
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
Report of Housing Strategy and Commissioning Section   
 
Report to Outer North West Area Committee  
 
Date:  30 March 2009 
 
Subject: Leeds Housing Strategy  
 
 

        
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Leeds Housing Partnership Executive decided in 2008 to review and update the existing 
Leeds Housing Strategy to ensure that it better reflected current housing challenges and 
wider strategic priorities.  The strategy will be framed around the strategic vision: ‘Creating 
opportunities for people to live independently in quality, affordable housing’.  The strategy 
will have three key themes: 
 
Increasing the supply of affordable housing 
 
Improving housing quality 
 
Promoting independent living  
 
The final strategy draft will be presented to the Council’s Executive Board in July 2009.  
 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected: City-wide 

Originator: Rob McCartney 
 
Tel:     2243480        

 

 

ü 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 
 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call in Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

√  

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 17



 2 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 

1.1. To give Outer West Area Committee members an overview of the emerging Leeds 
Housing Strategy and links to the Outer West area.  

 
2. Background  
 

2.1. The Leeds Housing Partnership is a multi-agency/partner body, affiliated to the Leeds 
Initiative that drives and oversees housing development and delivery in the city.  The 
Partnership is responsible for the monitoring and review of the Leeds Housing 
Strategy.  In 2008, the Leeds Housing Partnership Executive decided to review and 
update the existing Leeds Housing Strategy, to ensure that it better reflected current 
housing challe
[...]
 process for planning permission for a Residual Waste 
Treatment Facility 
(Spring/Summer 2010 onwards.) 
 
At this stage the council will undertake a formal consultation, in line with the statutory 
planning process, on the council’s preferred technology and site.  
 

4.0 Recommendations 
 
4.1 Members of the Area Committee are requested to note the current status of the Residual 

Waste PFI project and the bids recently received. 
 

4.2 Members of the Area Committee are requested to feedback on the proposals for 
communication and community engagement for the Residual Waste Treatment Project, i.e. 
that no specific community engagement activity will be targeted in the Outer North West 
wedge, but there will be general opportunities for residents to access more information 
about the project and to feedback to the council as it progresses. 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Executive Board Reports June and November 2008 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Meeting: Outer North West Leeds Area Committee  
 
Date: 30th March 2009 
 
Subject: Well-Being Budget Report 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides the Area Committee with a current position statement on the well-being 
budget, details of proposed projects and small grant applications received to date. 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the current 
amount of capital and revenue funding committed and available via the Area 
Committee Well-being budget for wards in the Outer North West area.  It seeks 
approval for new projects and provides details of small grant applications received 
since the last Area Committee. 

 
2.0 Background  

2.1 At the June 2008 meeting Members were informed of the allocations of £199,800 
(£49,950 per ward) revenue funding for 2008/9 and £104,601 capital funding (£26,150 
per ward) for the period 2008

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
on 22

nd
 June 2009 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 30TH MARCH, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Townsley in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, J Bale, A Barker, 
C Campbell, B Cleasby, R Downes, C Fox 
and G Kirkland 

 
 

77 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the March meeting of the North West 
(Outer) Area Committee held in Yeadon Town Hall, High Street, Yeadon, 
Leeds 19. 
 

78 Declaration of Interests  
(a) The following personal interests were declared:- 
 

• Councillor B Anderson in his capacity as a Member on the West 
Yorkshire Integrated Regional Transport Forum (Agenda Item 8) 
(Minute 83 refers) and in his capacity as a Director of West North 
West Homes (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 84 refers) 
 

• Councillor C Campbell in his capacity as a Committee Member on 
the Leeds Bradford Airport Consultative Committee (Agenda Item 6) 
(Minute 80 refers) and as a Member on the West Yorkshire 
Passenger Transport Authority (Agenda Item 8) (Minute 83 refers) 

 

• Councillor B Cleasby in his capacity as a Committee Member on 
the Leeds Bradford Airport Consultative Committee (Agenda Item 6) 
(Minute 80 refers)  

 

• Councillor R Downes in his capacity as  Chair of the  West 
Yorkshire Passenger Transport Authority (Agenda Item 8) (Minute 
83 refers) 

 

• Councillor C Fox in his capacity as a Member on the West 
Yorkshire Passenger Transport Consultative Committee (Agenda 
Item 8) (Minute 83 refers) and in his capacity as a Member on the 
West North West Leeds Area Panel (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 84 
refers) 

 

• Councillor G Kirkland in his capacity as a Member on the Chevin 
Housing Society and the Harewood Housing Society (Agenda Item 
9) (Minute 84 refers); the fact that his property was located on the 
bank of the River Wharfe in Otley (Agenda Item 10) (Minute 85 
refers) and in his capacity as a Member on the West Yorkshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority (Agenda Item 11) (Minute 86 refers) 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on 22

nd
 June 2009 

 

• Jane Pattison, North West Area Management in view of the fact that 
her husband was a Member of the Old Modernians Association and 
played football for the same body (Agenda Item13) (Minute 88 
refers) 

 
(b) The following personal and prejudicial interest was declared:- 

 

• Councillor A Barker in his capacity as a Member on Horsforth Town 
Council (Agenda Item 13) (Minute 88 refers) 

 
79 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor S Andrew, 
Councillor J L Carter and Councillor G Latty. 
 

80 Open Forum  
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
(a) Aireborough Civic Society: Comments re Planning Application 

08/06944 Leeds/ Bradford Airport/Noise Disturbance Caused by 
Repetitive Circuit Flying by Light Aircraft in Yeadon 

 
Clive Woods, in his capacity as Chair of the Aireborough Civic Society 
and as a resident residing off the A65 in the Westfield area of Yeadon 
circulated copies of the above documents for the information/comment 
of the meeting. 

 
 He emphasised the importance for a local input to be made with 

respect to noise issues and the transport infrastructure regarding 
Leeds/Bradford Airport. 

 
 In concluding he requested the Area Committee, as a matter of 

urgency, to consider nominating two North West Outer Councillors to 
be directly involved in the discussions with the relevant 
planning/environment officer(s) dealing with the Leeds/Bradford Airport 
application. 

 
Prior to discussing this issue, Councillor C Campbell indicated that he 
was Member and Chair of the Plans Panel (West) and could possibly  
be considering matters from this item at a later date in that capacity.  In 
order to avoid any perception of pre-determination, Councillor C 
Campbell agreed that he would not be bound by any discussion taken 
at the meeting when issues from this matter came before Plans Panel 
(West) for determination, but would consider all representations and 
viewpoints presented at the planning meeting before reaching a 
conclusion based on the merits of the case. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on 22

nd
 June 2009 

 

 Detailed discussion ensued and, in summary, specific reference was 
made to the following issues:- 

 

• the airport’s failure to reply to Members correspondence on 
airport issues 
(Councillor B Cleasby responded and agreed to follow up this 
issue on behalf of the Area Committee) 
 

• the growing concerns of noise nuisance arising from low flying 
aircraft and clarification of the mechanisms in place to address 
this issue 

 

• the need for representatives from the airport to be invited to 
attend the Area Committee to give account of their actions 

 
RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the documents be received and noted. 
(b) That authority be given for the Chair, on behalf of the Area Committee, 

to address this issue with a view to determining the delegation of 
Members and to inform Mr Woods of the outcome. 

 
(Councillor C Fox joined the meeting at 2.06pm during discussions of the 
above item) 
 
(Councillor R Downes joined the meeting at 2.15pm during discussions of the 
above item) 
 

81 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th February 
2009 be  approved as a correct record. 
 

82 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
(a) Traffic Concerns on Brownberrie Lane / Bayton Lane / West End Lane / 

Layton Road (Minute 67(a) refers) 
 Jane Pattision, North West Area Management reported on the outcome 

of discussions with the Principal Traffic Engineer in respect of 
implementing speed restrictions on Brownberrie Lane and Bayton 
Lane, Horsforth. 

 
 Members noted the highways improvements made to date and that no 

adverse comments had been received by the Joint Highways Board. 
 
(b) Car Parking Problems – North West (Outer) Area Committee (Minute 

76 refers) 
 Councillor B Anderson raised his concerns about the lack of car 

parking for Members and members of the public when attending 
meetings of the North West (Outer) Area Committee. 

 
 Councillor J Bale referred to the two hour restriction imposed in 

Morrisons car park in Yeadon Town Centre and enquired if a letter 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on 22

nd
 June 2009 

 

could be sent by the Chair, on behalf of the Area Committee, to 
increase this provision to three hours. 

  
 Following discussions, the Chair acknowledged the difficulties involved 

with car parking and requested the West North West Area Manager to 
address this issue when finalising the venues for North West (Outer) 
Area Committee meetings in the new municipal year (i.e. 2009/10). 

 
The Chair agreed to write to Morrisons on the lines now reported via 
the West North West Area Manager. 

 
83 Developing Locally Based Accessibility Action Plans  

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on the 
concept of Local Based Accessibility Planning, together with inviting the Area 
Committee to be involved in the development of a Local Accessibility Action 
Plan. 
 
Clare Davies, Accessibility Co-ordinator, Metro presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
The presentation focused on the  following issues:- 
 

• What is Accessibility (with reference to key services) 

• Pilot Local Accessibility Plans 

• Proposed Methodology – Stage 1 

• Accession Examples i.e. Access to Wharfedale Hospital 

• Proposed Methodology – Stage 2 

• The Local Accessibility Solutions 

• Summary / Recommendations 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices and 
Members sought clarification on a number of key issues around funding, 
timescales, criteria, consultation, changes to bus services etc. 
 
Arising from discussions, it was the general consensus of those Members 
present, to participate in the Local Accessibility Planning Pilot and to establish 
a steering group with representation from the Area Committee on a ward by 
ward basis. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That approval be given for this Committee to participate in the Local 

Accessibility Planning Pilot in accordance with the report now 
submitted. 

(c) That, subject to final confirmation, a steering group be established 
consisting of the following Ward Members:- 

 
 Councillor R Downes 
 Councillor J Bale 
 Councillor B Cleasby 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on 22

nd
 June 2009 

 

 Councillor B Anderson 
 

84 Leeds Housing Strategy  
A report of the Housing Strategy and Commissioning Section was submitted 
providing the Area Committee with an overview of the emerging Leeds 
Housing Strategy and links to the Outer North West area. 
 
Rob McCartney, Housing Strategy and Commissioning Manager and Bridget 
Emery, Head of Housing Strategy and Solutions presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
The presentation focused on the following three key themes:- 
 

• Increasing the supply of affordable housing 

• Improving housing quality 

• Promoting independent living 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and Members 
sought clarification on a number of key issues around Decency Plus (which 
had been omitted from the strategy); shared equity; funding shortfalls in 
relation to meeting the decency standard; housing associations and the 
affordability agenda with the aim of purchasing more empty properties; 
concerns regarding the standard of the quality of housing etc. 
 
The Committee noted that the Leeds Housing Strategy would be considered 
by the Executive Board in July 2009. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

85 Update on Flood Risk Management  
A report of the Principal Engineer (Land Drainage) was submitted on recent 
work undertaken to improve the management of flood risk both nationally and 
locally and the implications for the Outer North West area. 
 
David Sellers, Principal Engineer presented the report and responded to 
Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Arising from discussions, Members identified the following sites where 
flooding remained a problem area and the Principal Engineer (Land Drainage) 
agreed to investigate the matter further with a report back on progress:- 
 

• Pool Road / Knotford Nook 

• East Chevin Road 

• Brownberrie Lane 
 
Specific reference was also made to the following issues:- 
 

• the need to ensure that underground capacity was adequate in relation 
to new housing developments 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on 22

nd
 June 2009 

 

• the need for house extensions to be built without creating a flood risk 
and for the Planning Department to be more proactive in this area 

• the need to increase the frequency of gully cleansing to a more 
acceptable level 

• the need to review the grid culvert design 
 
At the request of the Chair, Andrew Mason, Chief Environmental Services 
Officer responded to the issues around gully cleansing and confirmed that 
there was a need, in the immediate future, to increase the frequency levels. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That the above feedback be made by the Committee to the Principal 

Engineer. 
 

86 Emergencies and the Community Context  
 

(This item was withdrawn from the agenda due to the non-attendance of the 
report author) 
 

87 Residual Waste Treatment Project: Update and Communication and 
Community Engagement Strategy  
A report of the Executive Project Manager/Head of Performance and 
Communications (Environmental Services) was submitted describing the 
current status of the Residual Waste Treatment PFI project and requesting 
the feedback of the Area Committee on the proposed strategy for 
communication and community engagement for the Residual Waste 
Treatment PFI project. 
 
Andrew Mason, Chief Environmental Services Officer presented the report 
and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• the need for the department to reorder black and green stickers which 
run out in 2010 

• the need to include consultation with children and young people within 
the proposed strategy 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That this Committee notes the current status of the Residual Waste PFI 

project and the bids recently received. 
(c) That the above feedback on the proposals for communication and 

community engagement for the Residual Waste Treatment project be 
fed back to the Council as it progresses. 

 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on 22

nd
 June 2009 

 

88 Well-being Budget Report  
Referring to Minute 72 of the meeting held on 16th February 2009, the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report providing the Area 
Committee with a current position statement on the well-being budget, details 
of proposed projects and small grant applications received to date. 
 
Jane Pattison, North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That this Committee notes the current position of the Well-being budget 

as detailed in Sections 2.0 and 3.0 of the report. 
(c) That the following projects outlined in Section 4.0 of the report be dealt 

with as follows:- 
 

Name of Project Name of Delivery 
Organisation 
 

Decision 

Horsforth PCSOs West Yorkshire Police 
and Horsforth Town 
Council 
 

Deferred for 
further 
discussions with 
West Yorkshire 
Police 
 

Micklefield Park Bowling 
Green – Fencing 
 

Parks and Countryside Agreed  
£10,000 capital 
 

Youth Mobile Youth Service Agreed 
£5,850 revenue 
(£1,462.50 per 
ward) on the 
basis as a 3rd and 
final year of 
funding 
 

Old Modernians 
Association 

Old Modernians 
Association 

Deferred for 
further 
information 
 

 
(d) That the small grant detailed in Section 5.2 of the report be noted and 

that the West North West Area Manager ensure that Members receive 
appropriate email notification about small grants. 

 
(e) That arrangements be made to convene a Budget Forum meeting 

consisting of Members of the Committee and North West Area 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on 22

nd
 June 2009 

 

Management officers to be held on 11th May 2009 at 2.00pm in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds. 

 
(Councillor A Barker having previously declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in the Horsforth PCSOs project, left the room during this item taking 
no part in the discussion or voting thereon) 
 
(Councillor R Downes left the meeting at 4.10 pm during discussions of the 
above item and prior to considering the projects referred to above) 
 

89 Area Manager's Report  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
informing the Area Committee on a number of projects in Outer North West 
Leeds as determined by the Area Delivery Plan 2008-11. 
 
Steve Crocker, West North West Area Manager presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• the need for further details in relation to the number of fines issued 
around littering, parking unlawfully or failing to clean up after their pets 
following the Environmental Action Day held in Horsforth on 14th March 
2009 

• the need to convey this Committee’s thanks to those organisations / 
services who were involved in the Community Engagement Event held 
on 10th March 2009 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That the West North West Area Manager be requested to provide the 

meeting with further details in relation to the number of fines issued 
around littering, parking unlawfully or failing to clean up after their pets 
following the Environmental Action Day held in Horsforth on 14th March 
2009. 

(c) That a vote of thanks be conveyed to those organisations/services who 
were involved in the Community Engagement Event held on 10th March 
2009. 

 
90 Dates, Times and Venues of Area Committee Meetings 2009/10  

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report requesting 
Members to give consideration to agreeing the dates, times and venues of 
their meetings for the 2009/10 municipal year which commences in May 2009. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That approval be given to the following dates and times for the 2009/10 

municipal year in accordance with section 3.1 of the report:- 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on 22

nd
 June 2009 

 

 Monday 22nd June 2009 at 2.00 pm 
 Monday 28th September 2009 at 2.00 pm 
 Monday 2nd November 2009 at 2.00 pm 
 Monday 14th December 2009 at 2.00 pm 
 Monday 8th February 2010 at 2.00 pm 
 Monday 29th March 2010 at 2.00 pm 
 
(c) That the West North West Area Manager be requested to circulate a 

copy of the proposed venues to Members in due course. 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 4.35pm) 
 


